

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

CHAP. 13. such terms and conditions as he thinks equitable and advisable; and make such discounts and allowances as will enable him to collect the accounts in money or labor, and close the books within two years.

Approved February 24, 1881.

Chapter 13.

Resolve relating to a bond held in trust by the State, for the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Preamble.

WHEREAS, The state of Maine holds in trust for the benefit of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, a registered bond of the state of Maine, numbered two hundred and fifty-one, for the sum of thirty thousand dollars, which became due August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty, and the state of Maine, by a resolve approved March twenty-four, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-four, directed the treasurer of state to invest all money received from the sale of land scrip donated to said college by the United States, in the six per centum stock of this state, to be inviolably held for the benefit of said college, and this sum of thirty thousand dollars being a portion of said investment, therefore be it

Treasurer of state authorized to issue new bond to State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and directed to issue a new registered bond, in favor of said college, for the sum of thirty thousand dollars, bearing interest at the rate of six per centum per annum, payable semiannually, to bear date of August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty, and payable in nine years from date; the same being in lieu of bond number two hundred and fifty-one, for a like sum due August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty; said bond to be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state.

Approved February 24, 1881.